
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

Thursday 17 March 2016
9.30 am
Council House, Armada Way, Plymouth

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Lynn Young
T 01752 304163
E lynn.young@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 08 March 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by SACRE Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration. 

5. Membership Issues  

The RE Adviser will provide an update on membership issues.

6. Sacre Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 20)

The RE Adviser will present the SACRE Annual Report 2014-15 for approval.

7. Development Plan and Budget for 2016-18  

The RE Adviser will present the Development Plan and budget for 2016-18.

8. National and Local RE News and Updates:  

8.1. RE Hub, LTLRE project and national developments

Katie Freeman will provide members with updates on the RE Hub, the LTLRE 
project and national developments.

8.2. Ofsted reports

The Chair will provide an update on recent Ofsted reports.

8.3. Supporting teachers

The RE Adviser will provide an update on support that is available for teachers of 
RE.



9. Withdrawal from RE and Promoting British Values - A 
Possible Conflict?  

The RE Adviser will lead a discussion on ‘Withdrawal from RE and promoting British 
values – a possible conflict?’

10. Holocaust Memorial Day - Feedback and Future Plans  

The RE Adviser will lead a discussion on the recent Holocaust Memorial Day and plans 
for future events.

11. Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity (PCFCD)  

Councillor Dr Salter will provide members with an update on the new subscription 
service for the PCFCD and Centre news.

12. South West Sacre Conference  

The Chair and RE Adviser will provide feedback to members following their attendance at 
the South West SACRE Conference.

13. Date and Venue of Next Meeting  

The date of the next meeting will be confirmed in due course.





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday 2 November 2015

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Monday 2 November 2015

PRESENT:

MarkAndrew Dearden, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Morris and Dr Salter.
Bakari Arabi, Alison Bradley, Catherine Bowness, Shelley Catchpole, Katie Freeman, Liz Hill and 
Gwen Hughes.

Co-opted Representatives: Dr Clare Hamon, Ben Kerr and Dr Barbara Wintersgill.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Drean and Jarvis.
Penny Burnside, Gordon Cryer, Martin Edmonds, Pete Grainger, Ian Kavanagh, Anna Kelly, 
Helena Mitchell, Caroline McVicar and Jatindra Saha.

Also in attendance: Jonathan Marshall (RE Adviser) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support 
Officer).

The meeting started at 2.04 pm and finished at 4.24 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

15. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 are confirmed as a correct 
record.

16. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

17. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided an update on the current membership.

(a) Ian Kavanagh was the new Buddhist representative (Group A), but was unable to 
attend today;

(b) Clare Hamon (Quaker co-opted representative), would be resigning from 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday 2 November 2015

SACRE in the near future;

(c) following Clare’s resignation, a new co-opted representative on the Ambitious 
Plymouth panel would be required.

Under this agenda item, Jonathan welcomed Dr Barbara Wintersgill, who had been unable to 
attend a meeting recently.

18. UPDATES ON SACRE ISSUES  

(i) Councillor Membership Update  
Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, advised members that he had contacted the 
Democratic Support Team Leader regarding the membership of Group D (The 
Local Authority), however he had not received a reply, and would wait until the 
AGM in May 2016 and re-visit the matter at that time.

(ii) Cornwall SACRE  
The Chair advised members that there had been a number of changes to the 
Cornwall SACRE.  There was no longer an RE Adviser in Cornwall.  There had 
been a meeting in the summer to discuss the new direction of SACRE, and 
another meeting was due to take place next week.  

(iii) Prevent Duty  
Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, advised members that schools were now 
responsible for this issue, under the Prevent duty, which was placed on all 
schools from 1 July 2015; they had a very important contribution to make and 
relevant training was available. 

19. PLYMOUTH RE HUB/LearnTeachLead (LTLRE) RE CONFERENCE  

Katie Freeman, Primary Hub Leader, provided members with an update on recent activity 
within the Plymouth Hub.  Members were advised that –

(a) a meeting had been held at Ridgeway School last term, and another meeting 
would be held this week at Hyde Park School to launch the ‘assessment without 
levels’ initiative;
 

(b) the LearnTeachLead Conference in October had been well attended, and Dr 
Barbara Wintersgill had spoken on ‘assessment without levels’

(c) a number of Project Leads for RE had led workshops on the second day of the 
conference;

(d) Katie Freeman had attended the Liberal Democratic conference in September 
with NATRE and the RE Council, where a number of very interesting discussions 
had taken place.

Jonathan Marshall thanked Katie Freeman for her hard work, and suggested that SACRE 
would welcome a regular update at future meetings.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday 2 November 2015

20. OFSTED REPORTS - PLYMOUTH SCHOOLS  

The Chair circulated a report which detailed recent Ofsted inspections of Plymouth schools.  
Members were advised that the report covered those schools whose inspection report had 
been published prior to 30 June 2015.

Members made the following observations regarding the report –

(a) very few schools had been graded as ‘Outstanding’;

(b) there was very little focus on the teaching of RE in the reports, in particular for 
Key Stage 4 and 5;

(c) it was apparent that the Ofsted inspectors, with reference to RE, were not 
asking the right questions;

(d) the individual school reports were a précis, rather than a full report.

21. FEEDBACK FROM 2014 SACRE AWARD TO ORESTON COMMUNITY 
ACADEMY  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, advised members that Oreston Community Academy had 
won this award, however a representative from the school was unable to attend the meeting 
to give feedback.

22. 2015 PROVISIONAL EXAM RESULTS/ANNUAL REPORT  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, advised members that he had only recently received the 
provisional 2015 exam results.  In addition he was planning to start writing the SACRE 
Annual Report shortly.

Members were advised that –

(a) there were 16 secondary schools in Plymouth, and 12 had entered pupils for 
GCSE RE;

(b) the exam results were the highest for several years, with 72% of pupils attaining 
an A*-C grade;

(c) the two Roman Catholic schools in Plymouth entered every pupil for GCSE RE, 
however it was highlighted that their exam naturally had a clear Catholic focus;

(d) the results were not yet in the public domain as a number of appeals were still 
ongoing;

(e) 11 secondary schools had entered pupils for A Level RE with 100% of pupils 
attaining an A*-E grade;

(f) it was considered worthwhile to issue a press release regarding the successful 
exam results and the good work going on in RE in many Plymouth schools.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday 2 November 2015

23. FEEDBACK/PLANS FROM THE MORNING SESSION - 
TRAINING/AWARENESS ABOUT ISLAM  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, discussed the morning’s awareness/training session with 
members.  The following issues from the session were highlighted -

(a) it was necessary to re-visit the priorities of the SACRE development plan;

(b) RE training for schools needed to be individually tailored for both primary and 
secondary schools;

(c) teachers needed to be encouraged to attend training sessions;

(d) secondary school RE specialists were willing to work with primary school 
teachers to share their knowledge;

(e) a number of teachers faced opposition from parents who did not want their 
child to visit the mosque; however this needed to be challenged as it was a 
good learning opportunity for children;

(f) it was important to allow parents the right to withdraw their child from RE 
lessons if they wished but teachers needed to be skilled in encouraging 
discussion to clarify what the issues actually were;

(g) schools needed to encourage children to enter exams for RE. 

24. PLYMOUTH SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN PRIORITIES  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided members with an update.  Members were advised 
that –

(a) he hoped to remain in his post in the new financial year, however this was 
dependent on sufficient funding being available;
 

(b) £500 was set aside in the SACRE budget as a contingency fund;

(c) if an under-spend was identified, the money would have to be spent before the 
end of the financial year or the money would be clawed back; however it was 
important that every spend was justified and used to support and improve RE in 
classrooms;

(d) it was possible that the surplus money could be spent on hosting a SACRE 
evening talk.

(Bakari Arabi left the meeting part way through this agenda item)



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday 2 November 2015

25. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY PLANS 2016  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided members with an update on the plans for Holocaust 
Memorial Day 2016.  Members were advised that –

(a) plans were in place for the event which would be held on Wednesday 27 
January 2016, possibly at the Roland Lewinsky building at Plymouth University;

(b) the civic event would take place at Mount Edgcumbe on Sunday 24 January 
2016 at the Orangery;

(c) Councillor Paul Jarvis would be the Master of Ceremonies for the civic event, 
and speakers from the Church of England and the Ba’hai faith would also be 
present;

(d) the theme for the event was ‘Don’t Stand By’;

(e) information packs were available from the Holocaust Memorial Day Trust
(e-mail enquiries@hmd.org.uk);

(f) Solly Irving, a Jewish Holocaust survivor, would be visiting the city again in 
January 2016 if his health allowed, and would be visiting local schools to share 
his experiences.

Following a discussion, members agreed that future events should be held in a more central 
and public location, and needed to be more widely advertised.

26. PLYMOUTH CENTRE FOR FAITHS AND CULTURAL DIVERSITY (PCFCD) 
NEWS  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided members with an update.  Members were advised 
that –

(a) Councillor Dr Salter was now a trustee of the Plymouth Centre for Faiths and 
Cultural Diversity (PCFCD);

(b) there had recently been a number of staff changes at PCFCD;

(c) approximately 68 schools had now subscribed to the PCFCD (the highest ever 
number), and there had been an increase in the requests for faith speakers;

(d) more changes at the PCFCD would be taking place over the next couple of 
months;

(e) different levels of subscription for the centre were being actively encouraged to 
ensure stability for the centre’s finances.

mailto:enquiries@hmd.org.uk


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday 2 November 2015

27. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next SACRE meeting would be held on Thursday 17 March 2016 at 09.30 am, at a venue 
yet to be decided.

28. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



STANDINGADVISORY

COUNCILFOR

RELIGIOUSEDUCATION

Annual Report 
               2014 - 2015

SACRE REPORT



Draft version February 2016                  

FOREWORD………………………………………………………….. 1

INTRODUCTION…………………………………………………….. 2

1 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION…………………………………………. 2
1.1 The Agreed Syllabus……………………………………………….. 2

2 STANDARDS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION………………………. 2
2.1 Background to exemplification of 

Standards………………………………………................................
2

2.2 Examination Results in Religious Studies (Provisional).……........ 3

3 COMPLAINTS ABOUT RELIGIOUS EDUCATION………………. 3

4
4.1

TRAINING AND SUPPORT ………………………………………..
Plymouth Centre for Faiths & Cultural Diversity………………….

3
3

4.2

5

Courses, Conferences and Meetings

COLLECTIVE WORSHIP…………………………………………..

4

4
5.1 Monitoring and offering guidance on Collective Worship ……… 4
5.2 Complaints …………………………………………………………. 5

6 LINKS WITH OTHER BODIES ………………………………….. 5
6.1 Devon and Torbay SACRE………………………………………. 5
6.2 NASACRE …………………………………………………………… 5

7 SACRE ARRANGEMENTS AND PRIORITIES…………………. 5
7.1 Development Plan for 2014 - 2016………………………………. 5

APPENDICES………………………………………………………. 6
A. Religious Studies Examination Statistics 2001-2015.…. 6
B. List of Organisations to Which Report is Sent.……………. 7
C. The Duties of SACRE ……………………………………… 7
D.        SACRE 
[...]
tions. 100% achieved grades A*-E.

2.2.4 7 Secondary schools entered a total of 25 students for AS level and 96% achieved 
grades A*-E.

NB:  This figure represents the aggregated results for Year 13 students only.  The results 
for Year 12 students entered for AS level are NOT included.

2.2.5 SACRE congratulates all the candidates and their teachers on their outstanding        
achievement at this summer’s examinations in Religious Studies.

3 COMPLAINTS ABOUT RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

No complaints about religious education have been received by SACRE.

4 TRAINING AND SUPPORT

4.1 Plymouth Centre for Faiths & Cultural Diversity

SACRE continues to support the innovative work of the Centre which is seen as a unique 
and major resource for schools to support and extend the development of high quality RE 
at all levels.

This year the Centre, which operates as a Charitable Trust, is in its 15th year. With a 
number of staff changes this will undoubtedly be a time of transition.

The Centre’s central aim is to promote education and understanding of world religion and 
cultural diversity.  Through the exploration of different beliefs and cultures, the common 
thread of human and spiritual values is revealed.  These are the values that ensure the 
future security and well-being of our local and international community.  These values are 
therefore central to the promotion and development of community cohesion and well-
being in schools.

The Centre continues to provide schools with a wide range of services.  This year a record 
65 schools subscribed to the Centre and over two-hundred visits were made by Faith 
Speakers, including to non-subscribing schools.  Most popular visits to places of worship 
were to the synagogue and Islamic Centre.  Most popular visits to schools were from 
Jewish, Hindu and Muslim speakers.  The feedback from these visits has been extremely 



4

Draft version February 2016  

positive regarding the impact they have had on classroom learning and to the promotion of 
respect and understanding of religious and cultural diversity.

Solly Irving, a Jewish Holocaust survivor from London, spent four days with us in January.  
This was his 15th annual visit in the preparation for Holocaust Memorial Day (HMD).  He 
visited ten Secondary Schools/Colleges, where students listened, with fixed attention, to 
Solly’s personal testimony, which he entitles; “Destined to Survive”.

Working together, Plymouth’s Advisory team, SACRE and the Centre staff also organised a 
very successful HMD schools event at the Roland Levinsky Building on the University 
campus.  Over one hundred and fifty young people attended during the day and a number 
of schools actively took part including The Military Kids Choir and the Young City 
Laureate.
Plymouth HMD events received a great deal of local press and television coverage this year 
and Plymouth was also nominated to receive one of the special commemorative candles 
distributed nationally.

4.2 Courses, Conferences and Meetings

Two SACRE members attended the South West SACRE Conference at Dillington in March 
which always proves supportive and encouraging.

The RE Adviser continues to support the LearnTeachLead RE project as a Steering Group 
member.  The third annual conference for teachers was held in Cornwall in October and 
was very successful. There is a real appreciation of the support and inspiration this project 
offers to our RE community. With national RE speakers, the theme was “The Learning 
Journey in RE; leading the way through religious understanding”.

From this innovative project support hubs have been created across the Southwest region.  
Our Plymouth hub is led by Ian Hartley (Ridgeway) and Katie Freeman (Hyde Park Infants).  
These provide a great source of support with activities and inspiration for teachers across 
all key stages.  The group now meets each term, (six times a year) and numbers attending 
can reach forty!

Katie Freeman attended the NATRE conference in London in January. It was extremely 
well attended by teachers from around the country.

A new conference was held in April, funded by the Plymouth Teaching School Alliance. The 
main speaker was our old friend, Lat Blaylock, Editor and Adviser from RE Today. Lat’s 
enthusiasm and creativity ensured the day was a great success and source of inspiration. 
Katie Freeman’s contribution was vital and appreciated in making this all possible.

5         Collective Worship

5.1 Monitoring and offering guidance on Collective Worship

Ofsted reports rarely mention Collective Worship and despite national concerns about 
non-compliance the Government have no plans to revisit the issues. At its July 2012 



5

Draft version February 2016  

meeting, SACRE considered a document produced by NASACRE “Collective Worship 
Revisited” as a possible way forward and suggested resource/guidance for schools.

5.2 Complaints

No complaints about collective worship have been received by SACRE.

6. LINKS WITH OTHER BODIES

6.1 Devon and Torbay SACREs

As stated under 1.1 above, SACRE members from the three Authorities came together for 
some initial meetings at the beginning of discussions regarding the new Agreed Syllabus.

Much of the new syllabus remains common to all three Authorities.

The annual SW SACRE Conference at Dillington also provided a wonderful opportunity 
for colleagues to meet and share ideas and provide mutual support.

6.2       NASACRE

SACRE acknowledges the central role of NASACRE in providing essential support, 
representation and guidance for local SACREs in the vital role they perform.
The Annual Conference always provides an opportunity for SACRE representatives to 
meet and consider best practice and ways forward in these extremely challenging times for 
RE.
In May, Cllr. Dr. David Salter attended the AGM and provided SACRE members with 
detailed feedback at their summer meeting. The keynote speaker was the Rt. Hon. Charles 
Clarke. Cllr. Salter directed m
[...]
adly describe the nature of the advice given; and where any such matter was not 
referred to the Council by the Authority, give the Council's reason for offering advice 
on that matter’.

D        SACRE MEMBERS 2014 - 2015

Group A: Christian and other religious denominations, not including Church of 
England.

                                                         Eight places

Shelley Catchpole Baptist Church
Ian Kavanagh Buddhist Community
Dr Jatindra Saha Hindu Community
Bakari Arabi Muslim Community
Anna Kelly Jewish community
Ms Helena Mitchell Methodist Church
Vacant Roman Catholic Diocese of Plymouth
Vacant United Reformed Church



10

Draft version February 2016  

Group B: The Church of England, appointed by the Exeter Diocesan Board of 
Education

     Five places (three vacancies)

Cathy Slow Diocesan Board of Education, Exeter
Mrs Catherine Bowness Diocesan Board of Education, Exeter
Ms Penny Burnside Diocesan Board of Education, Exeter
Ms Katie Freeman Hyde Park Infants School
Mrs Alison Sturgeon Diocesan Board of Education, Exeter
Mr MarkAndrew Dearden University of St. Mark & St. John

Group C: Teachers’ Associations, who should nominate RE teachers

Nine places (three vacancies)

Mr Martin Edmonds NASUWT
Ms Gwen Hughes NUT
Mr Pete Grainger PASH (NAHT)
Vacant NATRE
Vacant VOICE
Vacant UCU
Ms Elizabeth Hill PAPH (NAHT)
Mrs Alison Bradley ATL
Mrs Heather Farrow Special Schools 

Group D: The Local Authority
Six places

Councillor Mary Aspinall Plymouth City Council
Councillor Paul Jarvis Plymouth City Council
Councillor Jonny Morris Plymouth City Council
Councillor Jonathan Drean Plymouth City Council
Councillor Dr David Salter Plymouth City Council
Vacancy Plymouth City Council

Co-opted Representatives
Six places 

Miss Caroline McVicker AST (Secondary)
Dr Clare Hamon Quaker Community
Vacancy Greek Orthodox Community
Rev Gordon Cryer Plymouth Association of Governors
Ben Kerr Humanist
Barbara Wintersgill RE Consultant

Officers

Mr Jonathan Marshall Consultant Religious Education Adviser
Miss Lynn Young Democratic Support Officer



11

Draft version February 2016  

E. NUMBER OF MEETINGS, RECORD OF ATTENDANCE AND A 
BRIEF ACCOUNT OF MAIN ISSUES DISCUSSED AT EACH MEETING

Plymouth SACRE meets once per term and has met on three occasions in the academic year
2014 – 2015.

The Autumn Term meeting was held on 1st December 2014 at Central Methodist Hall.  Plymouth. 
Sixteen members and two officers were present and the issues discussed included:-

 New members and membership update
 SACRE Annual Report for 2013/14
 Examination results – summer 2014
 Development Plan
 The Learn Teach Lead RE Project
 Plans for Holocaust Memorial Day – “Keep the Memory Alive”
 Local RE news and developments
 South West SACRE conference in March 2015 at Dillington House

The Spring Term meeting was held on 9th March 2015 at the Council House, Plymouth.  Fifteen 
members, two officers and one guest speaker were present and the issues discussed included:-

 Welcome to new members and membership issues
 SACRE Development Plan
 Learn Teach Lead RE Project – Linda Rudge, Project Director
 Feedback and discussion, from morning’s training session
 Parental Right of Withdrawal from RE
 Letter from Lord Nash
 Local and National RE issues
 Feedback on HMD
 NATRE conference
 Plymouth SACRE/RE website launched
 Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity

The Summer Term meeting was held on 29th June 2015 at the Council House, Plymouth.  Sixteen 
members and two officers were present and the issues discussed included:-

 Welcome to new members and membership update
 Review of the SACRE Development Plan and budget
 LearnTeachLead RE project – Plymouth Hub news
 Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity – staff changes
 Feedback from South West SACRE conference
 The All Party Parliamentary Group on RE
 Feedback on NASACRE conference
 Response to Lord Nash’s letter and Ofsted Inspections in Devon
 The Prevent Duty – implications for schools and RE

Clerk to SACRE – Lynn Young – Democratic Support Officer
Consultant RE Adviser to Plymouth SACRE – Jonathan Marshall 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 SACRE annual report



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 17 March 2016

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Thursday 17 March 2016

PRESENT:

MarkAndrew Dearden, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Morris and Dr Salter.
Katie Freeman, Liz Hill and Helena Mitchell.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Jarvis.
Catherine Bowness, Penny Burnside, Martin Edmonds, Jatindra Saha and Dr Clare Hamon.

Also in attendance:  Jonathan Marshall (RE Adviser) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support 
Officer)

The meeting started at 9.47 am and finished at 12.16 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

29. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

30. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 are confirmed as a 
correct record.

31. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

32. Membership issues  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided an update on the current membership.

(a) the following members had resigned –

 Dr Jatindra Saha (Hindu Community representative)
 Shelley Catchpole (Baptist Church representative)
 Clare Hamon (Quaker Community representative)

(b) Councillor Dr Salter would no longer be a member following the May local 
election;



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 17 March 2016

(c) in addition to the resignations mentioned above, vacancies existed for the 
following groups –

 Roman Catholic Diocese of Plymouth
 United Reformed Church
 PASH (NAHT)
 NATRE
 VOICE
 UCU
 Greek Orthodox Community

Jonathan Marshall advised that he would undertake to find some replacements for the 
vacancies, in addition to contacting members who had not attended recently.

33. SACRE annual report  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, discussed the SACRE annual report.

Members were advised that the production of the report was a statutory requirement and 
summarised the work of SACRE, giving an overview of what SACRE had achieved over the 
year, in addition to summarising the meetings that had been held.

Following a discussion, the following observations were made –

 it would be beneficial to include the entire curriculum GCSE results in the report as 
a comparator (para 2.2.1)

 the Collective Worship section (para 5.1) needed to contain information on the 
Collective Worship resources produced by Hyde Park School

Agreed that, subject to the above amendments being made, the SACRE Annual 
Report 2014-2015 is approved.

34. Development plan and budget for 2016-18  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided an update on the Development Plan and SACRE 
budget for 2016 – 2018.  Members were advised that –

(a) the development plan had evolved over the past two years, and the priorities 
reflected the limited time (20 days per year) Jonathan can support SACRE;

(b) Jonathan had been assured he would be able continue in his role for another 
two years;

(c) the annual budget for SACRE would be £6000 and would be used to provide 
financial support for teachers and events;

(d) in addition to the ongoing events mentioned in the SACRE Annual Report, 
other projects could be funded by the budget and included –



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 17 March 2016

 Collective Worship
 Mayflower 400

It was agreed that the outline of the Development Plan needed to be maintained and able to 
respond to any changes.

35. RE Hub, LTLRE project and national developments  

Katie Freeman, Primary Hub Leader, provided members with an update on recent activity 
within the Plymouth Hub, the LTLRE project and national developments.  Members were 
advised that –

(a) the Plymouth Hub was progressing well, and a number of sessions on the 
Muslim faith had recently been held;

(b) there were several projects being undertaken, including ‘assessment without 
levels’;

(c) Katie had been working with Mary Myatt (Lead Ofsted Inspector) and Barbara 
Wintersgill on various projects;

(d) Katie had recently attended –

 an RE conference with 35 other Plymouth teachers
 a residential NATRE weekend
 an All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) for Education conference on 

the ‘Prevent’ agenda at Westminster

(e) Katie expressed her concern that the majority of the attendees at the APPG 
conference were from the same area, and primary schools were not discussed. 
After consultation with other members she advised that she would contact 
Johnny Mercer MP regarding this issue.

The Chair thanked Katie Freeman for her report.

36. Ofsted reports  

The Chair advised members that he would provide an update report on recent Ofsted 
inspection reports by the end of the year.  

37. Supporting teachers  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, advised members that a proportion of the SACRE budget was 
used to purchase RE resources for Plymouth schools.  

He advised that Muslim pupils needed to be included in important discussions around the 
teaching of Islam.  He had recently met with a number of Muslim children to discuss various 
issues, and the children thought that the teaching of Islam in some Plymouth schools was 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 17 March 2016

poor.   PIETY had recently held three awareness sessions, which had been well attended and 
successful.

A number of resources would be sent to schools, including ‘Opening up Islam’, ‘RE and 
British Values’ and ‘My First Qur’an’.  Copies of the SHAP calendar (which contained 
information on key religious festivals) had also been purchased and would be sent to schools.

Letters would be sent to schools to accompany the various Islam resources, and it was 
possible that other resources could be provided, in this way, to support RE development in 
other areas.  Jonathan expressed concern at the number of Plymouth teachers who did not 
attend RE training and the number of Plymouth schools who were not subscribers to the 
services of the Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity (PCFCD).

Katie Freeman agreed to contact the Plymouth Teaching School Alliance (PTSA) to e-mail 
schools to ask them to confirm receipt of the Islam resources.

38. Withdrawal from RE and promoting British values - a possible conflict?  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, led a discussion on ‘withdrawal from RE and promoting 
British values – a possible conflict?’

Jonathan advised members that parents had the right to withdraw their child(ren) from RE 
lessons and gave a recent example where he had been asked to visit a school to discuss this 
issue with a parent – the outcome being the child was allowed, by his mother, to return to 
RE lessons after the role and function of RE had been clarified. 

Following his intervention, he had written to Ofsted on this issue and read the response to 
members.  He expressed concern that some schools were unwilling and unprepared to 
explore a parent’s decision to withdraw their child(ren) from RE lessons, and believed more 
cases could come to light, and reminded members that there was no requirement for these 
figures to be monitored.

Katie Freeman advised members that she was working with NATRE on this issue and when 
further information was available she would arrange for it to be uploaded to the SACRE 
page on the Council website.

39. Holocaust memorial Day - feedback and future plans  

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, provided members with an update on the Holocaust 
Memorial Day 2016.  Members were advised that –

(a) Solly Irving, a Jewish Holocaust survivor, had visited Plymouth again, his 16th 
annual visit - he had now spoken to over 30,000 children about his experiences 
during this time.  He would continue to visit Plymouth if his health allowed.  
Solly’s story had now been recorded as a DVD for posterity;

(b) it was a concern that due to a lack of capacity within the Advisers team, there 
had been no school event this year, and Jonathan did not have the capacity to 
undertake this as he was involved with the organisation of the Mount 
Edgcumbe civic event; it was agreed that Councillor Mrs Aspinall would 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 17 March 2016

approach the leader of the Council about the future security of these events 
which have been endorsed by Full Council;

(c) a number of Plymouth organisations were interested in becoming involved in 
future events.

40. Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity (PCFCD)  

Councillor Dr Salter advised members of the different subscription levels available.

Jonathan Marshall, RE Adviser, advised members that a high number of Plymouth schools had 
subscribed to the centre, which highlighted the need for the services the centre provided.  
The recent staffing changes had now stabilised, although Salisbury Road School was now 
expanding, and the centre was looking for new premises.  A suitable venue (120m2), 
preferably rent-free, was needed, as the centre was a valuable asset for the city.  It was 
important that centre users were patient whilst the centre was in this transition period.

41. South West SACRE Conference  

MarkAndrew Dearden, Chair, advised members that he had recently attended the South 
West SACRE conference with Jonathan Marshall.  Rudolph Eliott, the new Chief Executive 
Officer of Religious Education Council (REC) provided a keynote address. 

The day’s agenda included a variety of interesting workshops and speakers (one of which had 
been led by Jonathan) and included ‘Assessment without levels’ and ‘Religious Extremism and 
the 2015 Act’.

42. Date and Venue of Next Meeting  

The date of the next SACRE meeting would be advised to members in due course.

Under this agenda item, Councillor Morris advised members that he had enjoyed the recent 
SACRE meeting at PIETY, and highlighted it would be valuable to experience a variety of 
meeting venues.


